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INDEX TO GENERAL LAWS.

ABDUCTION OF FEMALES:— SEC. PAGE.
Amendment to section 241 penal code relating to 1 116

ACTIONS—
(See also tax judgment—corporations)
Relative toiu partition of real property • 1 91
Foreclosure of mortgages, time in which shall be commenced. 1 119
Of tax sale, when commenced 3 217

AITKIN COUNTY—
(See Case County)
Time of holding, district court in 1 192
See Itasca county 1 383

ALIEN—
Cannot hold real estate, except when 1 323
Corporations restricted 2 324
Corporations limited as to ownership of lands 3 324
Lauds forfeited 4 324

AMENDMENT—
To article 4 of the constitution, proposed 3
To section 12, article 1 of the constitution, proposed 1 4
To section 1, article 4 of the constitution, proposed 6
To subdivision 9, section 16, chapter 10, general statutes 1878,

relating to powers of electors at town meetings .• 79
To section 20 and 27, chapter 36, general statutes 1878, relating

. to school district bonds .- 80
To section 9, chapter 21, statutes 1878, relating to weights and

measures 81
To section 142, chapter 8, title 4, statutes 1878, relating to sala-

ries of county atiditors 82
To section 2, chapter 216, general laws 1886, relating to print-

ing digest of Minnesota reports 82
To section 10, chapter 76, statutes 1878, relating to actions res-

pecting corporations • 83
To title 2, chapter 41, statutes 1878, known as the statute of

frauds 84
To section 90, title 4, chapter 34, general statutes, being section

231, chapter 34, statutes 1878, as amended by chapter 18,
general laws 1881, extra session and by chapter 41, general
laws 1883, relating to religious corporations 84
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AMENDMENT— i SEC. PAGE.
To section 1, chapter 138, general laws 1885, relating to district

court, llth judicial district .............................. 85
To section 2, chapter 147, general laws 1885, relating to prac-

tice of pharmacy, and sale of poisons .................... 86
To section 1, chapter 26, general statutes 187P, relating to no-

taries public ........................................... 86
To section 172, chapter 8,- title 5, statutes 1878, relating to sala-

ries of county treasurers ................................ 87
To section 199, title 11, chapter 8, statutes 1878, relating to

bond and oath of county surveyors ...................... 87
To section 102, chapter 8, statutes 1878, relating to meetings

of boards of county commissioners ...................... 88
To chapter 53, statutes 1878, relating to time presenting claims

before probatecourt ................................ ". . . . 88
To section' 19,' chapter 36, statutes 1878, relating to changing of

school house sites .................................... '. . 89
To section 209, chapter 8, statutes 1878, relating to jailors fees. . 90
To section 29, chapter 20, statutes 1878, relating to fish ways. . 90
To section 5, chapter 74, statutes 1878, relative to actions and

judgments in partition of real property .................. 91
To section 43, chapter 33, statutes 1878, relating to banks and

banking ............................................... 92
To section 1, chapter 22, general laws 1872, act to promote the

science of medicine and surgery ......................... 93
To amend chapter 36, statutes 1878, providing for public

schools ................................................ 94
To section 83, chapter 66, statutes 1878, relating to legal notices 98
To section 33, chapter 13, general laws 1878, relating to roads,

cartways and bridges ................... ................ 99
To section t>, chapter 187 3 general laws 1885, relating to support

of fire departments ..................................... 100
To section 55, chapter 13, statutes 1878, relating to roads, cart-

ways and bridges . . . . : ................................. 100
To section 183, chapter 8, statutes 1878, relating to duties of

register of deeds ....'. .................................. 101
To section 2, chapter 40, statutes 1878, relating to deeds, mort-

gages and other conveyances ............................ 102
To section 261, title 13, chapter 8, statutes 1878, as amended by •

section 1, chapter 28, general laws 1883, relating to clerks
of district court ........................................ 103

To section 412, chapter 34, statutes 1878, relating to corpora-
tions ................................................... 104

To section 3, chapter 18, statutes 1878, relating to partition
fences ............... '. ................................. 104

To section 11, title 3, chapter 35, general statutes relating to
trustees of hospital for insane ...... '..... ................ 105

To section 2 of chapter 46, statutes of 1878, as amended by
chapter 58, general laws 1883, relating to surviving hus-
band and wife .......................................... 106
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AMENDMENT— SEC. PAGE.
To section 19 and 41, general laws 1885, relating to incorpora-

tion of villages 106
To section '225, chapter 1, title 10, of tphe penal code 107
To an act entitled an act regulating and confirming the forma-

tion of real estate title insurance companies approved Feb-
ruary 28, 1887 '.... 108

To section 1, chapter 268, general laws 18*5, relating to sale of
obscene literature 108

To section 94, chapter 95, general statutes 1878, relating to
Canada thistles 109

To section 3, chapter 05, general laws 1879, relating to chattel
mortgages 110

To section 2, chapter 206, general laws 1885, relating to labor of
locomotive engineers and firemen 110

* To sections 66, 76, 85, 90 and 98, chapter 11, statutes 1878, re-
lating to assessment and collection of tuxes :... Ill

To section 125, chapter 66, statutes 1878, relating to title to real
property 113

To sections 3 and 18, chapter 145, general laws 1885, relating to
incorporation of villages 114

To section 10, chapter 33, statutes 1878, relating to banks and
banking 114

To section 241,penal code relating to abduction of females.... 115
To section 2, chapter 3, general laws 1886, relating to bounty

tax... ! 116
To section 1, chapter 66, general laws 1879, relating to interest. 116
To section 23, chapter 57, statutes 1878, as amended by chapter

128, general laws 1885, relating to'sales of lands by guard-
ians ifi certain cases 117

To section 210, chapter 8, statutes 1878, relating to county at-
torneys 118

To section 11, chapter 66, statutes 1878, relating to time of
commencing action 119

To section 415, chapter 34, statutes 1878, relating to dissolution
of corporations ( 119

To section 1, chapter 10, general laws 1878, relating to corpora-
tions 120

To chapter 91, general laws 1879, relating to clerks of district
court. 121

To chapter 175, general laws 1885, relating to service fees for
domestic animals -. 122

To chapter 3, general laws 1885, defining the duties and powers
of annuity, safe deposit and trust companies 123

To chapter 54, statutes 1878, relating to executors and admin-
istrators ". 125

To section 37, chapter 19, statutes 1878, relating to destraining
beast doing damage 126

To section 29, chapter 20, statutes 1878, relating to fishways... 127
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AMENDMENT- SEC. PAGE.
To section 250, chapter 8, statutes 1878, relating to counties

and county officers, and providing for the preservation of
coroner's records 127

To section 343 chapter 34 statutes 1878, relating to town insu-
rance companies 128

To section 5 chapter 11 statutes 1878, relating to taxes 129
To chapter 16 statutes 1878, relating- to intoxicating liquors.. 129
To chapter 145 general laws 1885, providing for incorporation

of villages 134
To chapter 8 statutes 1878, defining the duties ot county audi-

tor, judges of probate and clerks of court 135
To section 3 chapter 124 general laws 1881, relating to duties

of county treasurers and the care of public funds 136
To section 1 chapter 26 statutes 1878, relating to notaries public 136
To section 260 title 5 chapter 34 statutes of 1878, relating to

alienation of cemetery lots and interments 137
To section 1 chapter 183 general laws of 1883, relating to cham-

bers of commerce or boards of trade, and to legalize cor-
porations already organized under existing laws 138

To chapter 129 general laws 1885, relating to state park 139
To,section 13 chapter 70 statutes 1878, relating to compensation

of coroners and physicians in certain cases 140
To subdivision 1 section 210 chapter 66 statutes 1878, relating

to judgments 141
To chapter 11 statutes 1878, relating to taxes 141
To section 1 chapter 138 general laws 1886, relating- to holding

terms of court llth judicial district 143
To act establishing a state board of corrections and charities,

approved March 2d, 1883, as amended by chapter 35 gen-
eral laws 1885 144

To chapter 166 general laws 1883, appropriating money for the
permanent improvement for the state prison 145

To chapter 74 general laws 1883, relating to the military code 146
To section 1 chapter 99 general Jaws 1885, to change the time

of the July meeting of the board of county commissioners
of Yellow Medicine county 147

To chapter 84 general laws 1881, relating to judges of district
court fourth judicial district 186

To section 61 title 3 chapter 4statutes of 1878, relating to terms
of district court sixth judicial district 1 194

To section 64 chapter 36 statutes 1878, relating to holding
teachers' examinations in Goodhue county 1 205

To section 21 chapter 35 statutes 1878, relating to care of insane
women 1 247

To section 1 and 13 title 1 chapter 34 statutes 1878 relating to
corporations 1 269

To chapter 73, statutes 1878 relating to depositions 1 301
To section 4, chapter 107 general laws 1878 relating to jurors.. 1 302
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AMENDMENT— SEC. PAGE.
To section 18, chapter 67, statutes 1878, relating to costs in su-

preme court 1 304
To section 1, chapter 226, general laws 1885, relating to seed

grain loans 1 309
To section 421, chapter 4, of the penal code, relating to grand

larceny 1 312
To sub-division 2, title 1, chapter 7, statutes 1878, relating to

secretary of state 1 352
To section 2, chapter 145 general laws 1885, relating to depart-

ment of public instruction -. 1 359
To subdivision Si, section 1, chapter 7, statutes 1878 1 373
To subdivision 22, section 10, chapter 7, statutes 1878 2 373
To section 1, chapter 7, general statutes 1878, relating to salary

of insurance commissioners' clerk 1 374
To section 106, chapter 11, general statutes 1878, relating to

filing of town plats ; 1 382

ANNUITY, SAFE DEPOSIT AND TRUST GOMPANIES-
Dfities-and powers of executors 1 123
Part of 1st sub-division; of section 5, chapter 3, general laws

1885 repealed 2 124

APPOINTMENT, PREFERENCE IN—
See soldiers and sailors r 257

APPROPRIATIONS—
For railroad and warehouse commission 1888 and 1889 20 66
For state board of corrections and charities 2 144=
For Minnesota national guard 9 147
For state board of health and vital statistics 8 199
For bureau of labor statistics 5&6 201
For public school libraries 4 206
For dairy commissioner, clerk and general expenses 8 233
For buildings for Minnesota soldiers' home 2 249
For current expense for Minnesota soldiers' home 24 255
For relief fund for Minnesta soldiers' home 29 257
For headstone of deceased soldiers and sailors ; 4 259
For revising probate laws 7 268
For fruit station ' 4 268
For digest of tax laws 5 271
For tools for convicts : 5 273
For seed grain. 18 300
To re-imburee settlers for expenses in land suits by R R com-

panies 1 322
For state reformatory 1888 and 1889 20 335
For Matthew Gross for contested election 1 336
For H. H. Young, arrears of salary 1 336
For Solomon Porter I 337
For hail sufferers 1 338
For salary of adjutant general -. . . . 1 338
For legislative expenses 1 339
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APPROPRIATIONS- " sac. PAGE.
For temporary loans to pay appropriations from revenue

fund 2 339
To carry out act relating to infectious diseases 1 340
Tor James McCarthy ,.. . 1 341
For deputy public examiner and clerk hire 2 341
For expenses of Normal school at St. Cloud 1 342
For touchers' institutes 1 343
For Ernest A. TJrnland, Charles M. Sheldon, Nicholas Lmisen

and George F. TJruland 1 343

for the fiscal year ending'July 31, 18SS.
For executive contingent 1' 344
For incidental expenses of secretary of state office 1 344
For incidental expenses state auditor's office 1 344
For incidental expenses state treasurer's office 1 344
For incidental expenses of attorney general .' 1 344
For incidental expenses and clerk hire of public examiner.... 1 344
For incidental expenses of superintendent of public instruc-

tion 1 344
For incidental expenses of insurance commissioner 1 344
For incidental expenses of supreme court 1 344
For incidental expenses of adjutant general 1 344
For clerk hire adjutant general's office 1 344
For clerk hire for governor 1 344
For salaries of railroad and warehouse commissioners, secre-

tary and clerk .' 1 345
For additional clerk insurance commissioner 1 340
For military store-keeper 1 345
For assistant superintendent public instruction 1 345
For additional clerk hire auditor's office 1 345
For additional help for care of capitol 1 345
For janitor of supreme court 1 345

1 For marshal of supreme court '.' 1 345
For expenses of state board of health 1 345
For clerk hire in office of superintendent of public instruction. 1 345
For binding books for law library 1 345
For support of historical society : 1 345
For printing and binding the five classes of printing • 2 345
For purchase of paper for public printing 2 345
For purchase of stationery 2 345
For expenses examining and selling state land;? ,2 345
For costs in suits 2 34G
For expenses of requisitions for .absconding criminals 2 34G
For expenses of county treasurer for carrying state funds 2 34G
For rent of state arsenal 2 34G

. For fuel and lights for state capitol 2 346
For expenses of state board of equalization 2 34G
For arrest of horse thieves 2 346
For payment of wolf bounty : 2 346
For expenses of sheriffs conveying convicts to states prison 2 346
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APPBOPBIATIONS— SEC. PAGE.
For fees of U. S. land officers for abstracts of entries of public

lands 2 346
For expenses of hatching and distributing fish 2 346
For bounty for planting trees '. 2 346
For repairs and furnishing capitol ; 2 34R-
For rent of telephone instrument 2 346
For purchase of volumes 36, 37, 38 and 39 Minnesota reports.. 2 346
For payment of stenographer for governor 2 346
For payment of referees of district courts..". 2 346
For additional clerk hire attorney-general's office 2 346
-For the fiscal year ending July $1, 1SS!).
For printing and binding the five classes of printing 3 347
For purchase of paper for public printing 3 347
For purchase of stationery 3 347
For expenses examining and selling state lands 3 347
For payment of costs in suits 3 347
For expenses of requisitions of absconding criminals..% 3 347 .
For expenses of mileage of county treasurers for conveying

state funds 3 347
For rout of stiite arsenal 3 347
For fuel and lights aud for state capitol -.' 3 347
For expenses of state board of equalizatiau • 3 347
For payment for arrest of horse thieves 3 347
For wolf bounty 3 347
For expenses of sheriffs conveying convicts to the state prison. 3 347

• For fees of U. S. land officers for abstracts of entries of public
lands. 3 347

For expenses of hatching and distributing fish 3 347
For bounty for planting trees 8 348
For repairs and furnishing capitol 3 348

- For rent of telephone instrument 3 348
For payment of stenographer for governor and attorney-gen-

eral • 3 348
For payment of fees of referees of district court 3 348
For additional clerk hire attorney-general's office 3 348
For deficiency for printing 1887 1 348
For deficiency for sheriffs conveying convicts to state prison,

1887 1 348
For deficiency for rewards for capture of horse thieves 1 348
For payment of deficiency in contingent for superintendent of

public instruction, 1887 1 349
For deficiency for payment janitor supreme court, 1885 1 349
For payment of stenographer in governor's office, 1887 1 349
For payment of interest on warrants issued by state auditor

188C 1 349
For payment of additional help for care of capitol, 1887 1 349
For payment of deticency for contingent of the supreme court

1887 1 349
For payment of-fees of referees of district court, 1885 1 349
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APPROPRIATIONS— SEC. PAGE.
For payment oE J. H. Baker, incurred while E, R. commis-

sioner in 1883 and 1884 1 349
For payment of services and expenses of C. D. Kerr and D. B.

Searls as attorneys for the state, 1878 1 349
For publishing general laws in newspapers, 1887 1 349
For additional clerk hire in auditors' office, 1887 1 349
For olerk hire in superintendent of public instruction's office

1887 .- 1 350
For repairs and furnishing capitol, 1887 .- 1 350
For J. F. "Williams for services as secretary of state forestry

association 1 350
. For additional expenses of legislature of 1887 1 350

For completing engine house and electric plant 1 350
For purchase of dynamos, lamps, etc 1 350
For services of Janies B. Beals, attorney in defense of two test

suits in supreme court 1 350
For deficiency in appropriation for stationery for legislature

1887.,...'....'. : 1 350
For payment of clerk in charge of stationery in secretary of

state office 1 350
For additional clerk hire in office of attorney general's office. 1 350
For indexing general and special Jaws, 1887 1 350
For payment of assessment lor grading and opening streets

adjacent to reform school and state arsenal lot in West
St. Paul 1 350

For additional salary of adjutant general 1 350
For state agricultural society 1888 and 1889 1 351
For salary of secretary of state 1 352
For geological and natural survey, 1887 and 1888 4 353
For relief of Conrad Bohn 1 354
For repairs upon the state capitol 1887 '.. 1 355
For printing of school lawe 3 356
For expenses Mississippi river commission 1 358
For clerical service for department of public instruction 2 359
For salary o£ deputy state auditor : 1 359
For support of state reform school for 1887, 1888 and 1889 1 360 '
For Daniel F. Akin for contested election 1 360
For Anton Bocek for contested election 1 361
For expenses of state prison 1888 and 1889 1 362
For bridge across Mississippi river at Sauk Rapids 1 362
For A. H. Truax for.contested election 1 - 363
For expenses state normal school at Moorhead 1 3(14
For buildings for state normal school at Moorhead 1 364
For buildings, and land for improvement of imbecile depart-

ment of institute for deaf and dumb and the blind 1 365
For public school for dependent children 1 366
For hospital for the insane at St. Peter and Rochester 1 367
For state public school 1 369
For state university " #.. 1 369
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APPROPRIATIONS— BEC. PAGE.
For Minnesota national guard, 1887 .................. • ....... 1 370
For Minnesota institute for deal, dumb and the blind 1888 and

1839 ................................................... 1-
For independent school district of Sauk Rapids .............. 1
For relief of Adolph Wolf .................................. 1
For salary of 'assistant clerk attorney general ................ 1
For purchase of land and construction of buildings for third

hospital for the insane ................................. 2 374
For state normal school at Mankato ......................... 1 375
For encouragement of higher education ..................... 1 37G
For state normal school at St. Cloud ........................ 1 377
For state normal school at "Winona ....................... .. . 1 378
For farmers' institute ................................. t . . . . 1 380
For persons who lost their crops by hail ..................... 1 381

ARTICLES 'OF INCORPORATION—
Executed without witnesses, legalized ....................... 1 261

ATTORNEY GENERAL—
Ex officio attorney for railroad and warehouse commission ---- h 57
To bring suit against common carriers, when ................ (a) 61
Duty of, relating to railroad companies ...................... 6 214
Duty of, relating to digest of tax laws ..... . ................. 1 271
To approve of application for loans from the permanent school

fund ........... .-. ........... . .......................... 7 312
Duty of relating to lands forfeited ....... .- ................... 4 324
To prepare synopsis of constitutional amendments ........... 1 263
Duty of relating to alleged claims of W. H. Dyke ............ 1 265

BANKS AND BANKING—

Amendment to section 43, chapter 33, statutes 1878, relating to . 1 92
Capital-stock of banks_ ..... : ............................... . 1 114

BARBER SHOPS-

To be closed on Sunday .................................... 1 107

BECKER COUNTY—

Time of holding District Court in ........................... 1 193

BEAST DOING DAMAGES—
(See Damage)

BIGSTONE COUNTY— . ,
Time for holding District Court in .......................... 1 184
Time for holding District Court in .......................... 2 190

BLACKBIRDS— *

BOARDS OF TRADE—
Amendment to incorporation of ............................ 1 138

BONDS—
May be guaranteed by organized company ................... 1 320
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BOUNTY TAX— SEC. PAGE.
Amendment to section 2 chapter 3 general laws 1866, relating to 1 116

BRADFORD, J. N.--
Appointed clerk of court of Hubbard county ................. 3 194

BRIBERY—
Of delegates at primary elections .................... ". ....... 102 39

BBOWtf COUNTY—
Time of holding district court in ............................ 1 187

CANADA THISTLES—
Removal of ............ . ................................. .. 1 109;

CASS COUNTY—
See Morrison county .......... . .................... ......... 1 379
Certain territory detached from and attached to Itasca county 1 201
Certain territory detached from and attached to Aitkin county 1 202.
Certain territory detached from and attached to Crow "Wing

county .................................................. 1 203

CARLTON COUNTY—
Time of holding district court in ............................ 1 192

CEMETERY ASSOCIATIONS—
Lots inalienable ............................................ 1 137

CEMETERIES—
Care of ............................................ , ........ 1 275
Board of trustees, qualification of trustees .................. '. 2 275
Tenure of office ............................... : . : ......... 3 27G
Bonds, when renewed .................. ..................... 4 " 276
Vacancies .............. • .................................... 5 27G
In case of death, etc. . rights how vested ..... .............. •. . . 6 277
Shall vest iu district court, when ............................ 7 277
Corporations may be designated as trustees .................. 8 277
Appointments, where recorded ............................... 9 278
Funds, how raised .......................................... 10 278
Principal to remain intact . ..................... . ............ 11 278
Income, use of .............................. ............ ". . . 12 278
Principal, how invested .................................... 13 279
Compensation .............................................. 14 279
Secretary of board ................. ; .......... : ............. 15 27&
Report of trustees .......... ...'... .'. ........................ 16 279

CERTIFICATES OF REGISTRATION OF CATTLE—,
False certificates of registration of animals, penalty .......... 1 31G
False representations, penalty ............................... 2 316

CHATTEL MORTGAGES—
Become invalid, after 2 years, unless renewed ........... ...... 1 110

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE-
Amefldment to incorporation of ............................. 1 133
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CHANGE OF NAMES- SBC. PAGE
Application for, to contain what 1 289
Proceedings 2 289

. False statement, misdemeanor !,, 3 '289

CEIPPEWA COUNTY—
Time for holding district court in 1 184

CITIES—
Elections in, of over 12,000 inhabitants, see elections.

CLAIMS-
Before probate court, time of presenting..' 1 88

CLAY COUNTY—
Time of holding district court in 1 102

CLERK OF DISTRICT COURT—
Moneys paid, to be deposited in bank, commission 1 121
Amendment to section 261, title 13, chapter 8, statutes 1878, as

amended by section 1, chapter 28, general laws 1883, relat-
ing to 1 103

To exhibit papers, files or records in his office free of charge.. 1 135
To furnish officers of state reformatory record of trial and con-

viction of criminals 12 332

COMMON CARRIEKS-
(See also railroad and warehouse commission — railroad com-

panies)
Word includes what — nhall apply to whom : l(a) ' 49
Term " railroad " defined. (c) 60
Charges of, shall be equal and reasonable '.. . 2(u) 50
No preference to be given (b) 50
Ample facility for transportation to be provided 3(a) 50
Carriage of .freight to be continuous from place of shipment to

place of destination (c) 51
Cars to be furnished and run without delay (c) 51
Law liability for transportation not to be limited (d) 51
Pooling of, prohibited : 4 51
Special rate, rebate or draw back unlawful 5 52
Longer and shorter haul ' 6and7a 52
Cars to be divided equally among applicants ". 7(b) 53
Charge for switching or transferring, how made c 55J
Schedules to be printed and kept for inspection, where 8(a) 53
Notice of change in schedule, when given ((5) 54
Charges more than specified in schedule unlawful (c) 54
Schedules, where filed, to be made public (d) 5i'
Tariffs, how equalized (e! 54
Railroad and warehouse commission shall publish change of

tariff, when (f) 55
Penalty for refusing to publish or file schedules, etc (g) 55
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COMMON CARRIERS— SEC. PAGE.
Railroad and warehouse commission established—Term of of-

fice—Vacancies—Majority rules—Oath iind bonds of—
Proceedings, how conducted—Special session of, attorney
general, ex offlcio attorney of 9 55

Commission, powers and .duties of 10 57
Liable for ueglect of duty ll(a) 58
In case of damages, suits how brought (b) 59
Officers may be compelled to attend court as witnesses c 59
Penalty for non-compliance with this act 12 59
Persons aggrieved may apply to commission by petition 13(a) °9
Duties of commission upon such application (b) 60
Refusal to obey subpoenas, court shall proceed how c 60
Findings of commission to be made in writing 14a 61
If findings are against, report must be made to them (b) 61
In case of neglect to make reparation, commission to forward

report to attorney general c 61
Attorney general to bring suit 15(a) 61
Powers of court—appeal b&c 62
Appeal iri case suit is not commenced ia ten days d 63
Prosecution against, how instituted 16(a) 64
Annual reports of required 17ta) 64
Uniform system of accounts to be kept by (b) 65

CONSTITUTION OF THE STATE—
Amendment proposed to- article 4 of the constitution, by add-

ing thereto a new section in relation to freedom of mark-
. ets 1, 3

Amendment proposed to section 12, article 1, of the constitu-
tion, by adding thereto a proviso to protect the rights of
working men and women in certain cases 1 4

Amendment proposed to section 1, article 4 of the constitution,
relating to sessions of the legislature 1 6

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS—
Publication of duty of attorney general '. 1 263
Synopsis and opinion of attorney general to be published 2 263
To be printed in bill form 3 264
Distribution to towns 4 264
Notices to be posted 5 264
Penalty for neglect - 6" 264

CONSULTATION—
. Between attorneys and prisoners 1 303

Officers to notify attorneys, when 2 303
Penalty for violation.; 3 303

CONTESTED ELECTIONS—
(See elections.) .

COTTONWOOD COUNTY—
Time of holding district court in 1 19G
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CONVICT LABOR— . . SEC.
How regulated .................... • ......................... 1 273
Convicts, how employed .................................... 2 273

, Products, how disposed of .................................. 3 273
Not to compete with free labor .............................. 4 273
Appropriation .............................................. o 273
Notice to be served on contractors ........................... 3 273

COUNTIES-

Htibbard county detached from "Wadena county and organized
for judicial purposes .................. •. -. ............... 1 193

Certain territory detached from Gasa county and. attached to
Itaeca county .......................................... 1 201

Transcripts of records ...................................... 2 201
Transcripts of tax list ....................................... 3 202
Certain territory detached from Caes county and attached to

Aitkin county .................................... ' ...... 1 202
Transcripts of records ...................................... 2 202
Certain territory detached from Cass county and attached to

Crow Wing County ...................................... 1 ' 203
To be voted on in Crow Wing county — notice to be given ---- 2 203
Form of ballots ............................................ 3 203
Taxes ...................................................... A 203

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS—
(See drainage of lands)

Amendment to section 102, chapter 8, statutes of 1878, relating
to meetings of boards of ................................ 1 88

To levy annually county one mill school tax .................. 3 97
Amendment to section 1, chapter 99, general laws 1885, re'ating

to, in Yellow Medicine county ........ • ......... , ......... 1 147
Vacancies in board of, how filled ............................ 1 286
Section 104, chapter 8, statutes 1878 repealed ................. 2 286
Authorized to issue bonds for payment of seed grain, ......... 1 295
,To constitute board of examination .......................... 3 296
To purchase seed grain .......... ........................... 5 297
Compensation of, for services ---- ............ : . . : ........... 16 300
To fix compensation of auditors and treasurers where unorgan-

ized counties are attached ........... * ................... 1 313

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF UNORGANIZED COUNTIES—

Powers of, in unorganized counties .......................... 1 305
. May establish independent school districts ....... , ............ 2 305

May organize road districts ................................. 3 305
Shall file bond, where ............. .. ........................ 4 306
Compensation .............................................. 5 306

COUNTY AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES—
Exempt from taxation ............................. , .' ....... 1 210
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COUNTY ATTORNEY— . SEC. PAGE.
Duty of, relating to elections 96 38
Duty of, relating to railroad companies 5 70
Bond of, where recorded and filed 1 118

COUNTY AUDITOR—
See drainage of lands.
Duty of, relating to notice of elections 5 9
Duty of, relating to certificates of election 50" 23
Duty of, in counties which do not constitute a representative

or senatorial district 51 23
-Duty of, when two or more counties compose one representa-

tive or senatorial district 52 23
Duty of, to transmit election returns, penalty 55 24
Duty of, relating to election blanks 67 28
Amendment to section 142, chapter 8, title 4, statutes 1878, re-

lating to salary of.- 1 82
To make apportionment of funds in county treasury from

school fund.... ' . ." 2 96
To give notice in newspaper of his county of applicants for sell-

ing intoxicating- liquors. : 3 131
To exhibit papers, files or records in his office free of charge,

when 1 135
Duty of, relating to vital statistics. 1 197
To pay bounty for gophers and blackbirds, when .,.. 2 24G
Duty of, relating to constitutional amendments 4 264'
Duty of, relating to seed grain 1 295
To issue order for seed grain 7 297
To levy tax to pay for seed grain 8 297
Compensation of, relating to seed grain 14 299
To levy tax, or payment of seed grain bonds 16 300

COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD—
See elections.

COUNTY LINES, CHANGE OF-
Of unorganized counties not changed until voted upon by

county effected thereby. 1 204

COUNTY OFFICERS—
Term of office to commence, when..." 64 28

COUNTY SURVEYOR—
{See drainage of lauds.)
Bond and oath of, where filed 1 87

COUNTY SEAT, REMOVAL OF—
(See elections.)

COUNTY TREASURER—
Amendment to section 172, chapter 8, title 5, statutes 1878, re-

* lating to salary of.; 1 87
Duty of.' where property is sold for taxes .r 1 111
Duties of and care of public funds ;;: 1 136



INDEX. 421

CORONER— • . SEC. PAGE.
Records of must be preserved 1 127
Compensation of in certain cases 1 140

CROPS— •
See mortgaging©! 1 288

CQRPORATIONS-
See a lien 2 323
(See also religious.)

• Amendment to section 10, chapter 76, statutes 1878, relating to
actious respecting 1 83

Amendment to section 412, chapter 34, statutes 1878 relating to 1 104
Dissolution of * 1 119
Executors or trustees" of will may form corporations—form of

corporation , 1 120
Legalization of certain 1 218
Amendment to sections 1 and 13, title 1, chapter 34, statutes

1878 relating to 1 269'

COURTS—
Judge may exclude minors from trial of certain causes 1 272

DAIRY COMMISSIONER—STATE—
(See also dairy products)

To furnish stencil brand 7 233
Term of office of—Salary—Salary of clerk—Reports 8 233
Power of 9 234

DAIRY PRODUCTS—

See also fraud ' 1 285
Sale of adulterated—Prohibited—Penalty for sale of 1 230
Care of cows—Penalty 2 231
Adulteration of milk—Daily accounts to be kept—By whom—

Penalty 3 231
Oleaginous butter—Penalty for manufacture of 4 232
Adulterated bntter and cheese—Penalty 5 232
Adulteration of dairy products 6 232
Stencil brand furnished by •whom—How nsed 7 233
Commissioner— How appointed — Salaries — Appropriation—

Keports.-..'. '. 8 233
Commissioner and assistants power of—Clerks to furnish •in-

formation—Penalty 9 234.
Creameries to report to ' 10 235
Impure cream—Penalty 11 235
Adulterated milk—What constitutes 12 235
Jurisdiction o£ courts ' 14 236
Costs—How paid 15 236
Violations ' 16 236
Patent butter—How sold—Penalty 1 23(5
Description of. to be given—Penalty 2 237
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DAKOTA COUNTY— ' . SEC. PAGE.
Time of holding district court in ............................ 1 191

DAMAGES—
See railroad companies.
Destraining, beasts doing .............................. ..... 1 12G. esranng,

AKtl >Ol*t*vV
DECENT OF LLANDS^-

. Surviving husband and wife to bold homestead .............. 1 J06

DEEDS OF ASSIGNMENT—
Not valid unless filed, when ................................. 1 528

DEEDS AND MORTGAGES-
By married women, valid ..... * ....... ; . .................... 1 290

DEEDS, MORTGAGES AND OTHER CONVEYANCES—
By husband and wife, wite of insane person, by corporations. . 1 102

DEPOSITIONS—
Amendment to cliiipter 73, statutes 1878, relating to .......... 1 301

DIGEST OF MINNESOTA REPORTS—
Amendment to section 2, chapter 216, general laws 1885, relat-
ing to printing of ...................... .' ....... : ........... 1 82

DISTRICT COURT—
See common carriers, railroad and warehouse commission.
Terms of holding in eleventh district ........................ 1 85
Terms of holding in eleventh district ........................ 1 143
Terms of holding in the twelfth district ..................... 184
Terms of holding in the ninth district ....................... 187-
Terms of, in Otter Tail county .............................. 189
Terms of, in the sixteenth district ........................... 190
Terms of, in the sixth district ............... ' ................ 191
Terms of, in the first district ................................ 191
Terms of, in the eleventh district ............................ 192
Terms of, in the fifteenth district ...................... . ---- 193
Terms of holding in Hubbard county ........................ 193
Terms of, in the sixth district ........ '. ....................... • 194
Terms of, in Stearns county .......... : ..................... 195
Terms of, in thirteenth district .............................. 196
To regulate the service of, process of, in Washington county . . 1 378

DOMESTIC ANIMALS—
Service fees for ............................................. 1 122

DRAINAGE DISTRICTS-
HOW organized, form of order, where recorded ............... 1 1G1
Board of drainage commissioners .......................... 2 162
Clerk of commission, compensation ........................ 3 162
Treasurer of commission to, give bond) compensation ........ 4 162
Claims, how audited ................. ;. . -' .................. 5 163
Supplies, how furnished .................................... 6 163
Sub-drainage districts, how organized — bond ................ 7 164:
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DRAINAGE DISTRICTS— ' SEC. PAGE.
Duty of clerk : 8 164
Duty of commission 9 165
Viewers, how appointed 10 165
Duty of viewers 11 166
Survey, how made 12 16G
Lande, how assessed 13 167
Railroad companies to be assessed 14 167
Counties and towns to be assessed 15 167
Damages 16 167
Viewers may divert line -. 17 168
Viewers shall proceed, 'how 18 168
Damages 19 168
Duty of viewers as to report. 20 169
Majority of viewers may act 21 169
Notice of meeting, how given 22 170
Report of viewers, how considered—objections 23 170
Confirmation of order 24 171
Appeal 25 171
Appeal, how tried 2(J 172
Appeal, costs of 27 172
Compensation of viewers and engineer 28 172
Supervisors, how appointed ' 29 172

duty of 30 172
termof office .' 31 173
compensation 32 173

Work, how let—advertisement—contracts 33 173
Engineer, duties of—estimates how made 34 174
Supervisors to hare care of drains 35 175
Supervisors to make report, when 36 175
Estimates for expenses—order for assessments 37 175
Assessment roll 38 176
Assessments, collection of 39 176
Bonds, how issued 40 177
Bonds, how negotiated 41 177
"Work, enlargement of ' 42 178
Orders to be made'on majority vote of whole board 43 178
Penalty for filling up work 44 178
Sub-drainage districts, organization of 45 178
Each district liable for damages .t 46 179
County auditor or treasurer liable for damages, when 47 179
Liens 48 179
Petition of corporation, how signed 49 180
Moneys how invested '. 50 180
Members of commission not to be interested in contracts 51 180

DRAINAGE OF LANDS—
Power of county commissioners 1 148
Petition for, where filed—bond—appointment of viewers 2 148
Duty of auditor, surveyor, viewers final report 3 149
Viewers to make tabular statement of benefits and damages... 4 150
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DRAINAGE OF LANDS— SBC. PAGE.
Lands, public or corporate, roads and railroads to £>e assessed. 5 150
Ditches, how located, duty of viewers ........................ 6 150
Adjournment of viewers, report to be filed, when ............. 7 151
Auditor to give notice of pendency of petition ................ 8 151
Hearing of petition to be before board of commissioners. .'.... 9 152
Damages, how paid. ... ............................... ' ....... 10 152
Appeal, how made, points, notice when filed ................. 11 152
Cases may be consolidated, when ............................ 12 153
Auditor to sell job, when, make contract in the name of the

county, notice of contract to be published ................ 13 153
Bond and contract .......................................... 14 154
Job not completed to be resold .............................. 15 154
Inspection of job,.warrants how paid ........... .' ............ 16 154
Bonds to defray expenses of, how issued, bonds when payable,

rate, per cent, transfer of funds .......................... 17 154
Statement in tabular form made by whom, form of statement,

where recorded ......... , ................................ 18 156
Assessment to draw interest ................................ 20 157
Liens, how paid, duty of auditor in case of delinquency in pay-

ment ....................... ' ........................... 21 157
Stute lands liable to pay for benefits ......................... 22 157
Assessment of roads and railroads, how paid ." ................ 23 157
Ditches to be kept open, proceedings in case of obstruction ... 24 158
Costs, duties of town supervisors ................ ; ........... 25 158
Penalty for obstructing ditch ............................... 26 159
Sheriff to serve orders ...................................... 27 159
Compensation of officers ................ .................... 28 159
Majority of viewers may act ..................... ; ........... 29 1GO
"Ditch" defined ................................................. 30 160
Act, how construed ............... . ......................... 31 160
Record or certified copy prima facie evidence ................ 32 160
Proceedings to continue, commissioners may rescind actions. . 33 160
Inconsistent acts repealed .................................. 34 161
Supervisors of town may lay out and construct ditch ......... 1 180
Petition .................... .......... • ..................... 2 181
Notice of meeting .................... .' ..................... 3 181
Supervisor to examine territory personally, orders, etc., when

filled ................................................. 4 181
Order verified evidence in courts ............................ 5 182

1 Damages, how ascertained .................................. 6 182
Appeals ..................... . ..................... . ........ 7 182
Opening and laying out ditches ............................. 8 182

DRUGGISTS— -
May sell liquor upon prescription ............................ 2 131

DYKE W. H.—
Claims of appeal ........................................... 1 265
Judgment .................................................. 2 266
Judgment how paid ........................................ 3 2Gg
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EDUCATION— SEC. PAGE.
(See schools, school districts and school libraries.)

EDUCATION, BOARD OF—
Duty of, relating to instruction in public schools 1 207
May exclude pupils under six years from public schools, when. 1 209

ELECTIONS—
When held, for, whom 1 1
Districts, how formed 2 7
Duties of Governor , 8 8
Judges and clerks, how appointed, places for holding 4 8
Notice of, how to be given .' 5 9
Registered list, when and how made, list to be posted, and

notice given when and where, judges meet for correction,
who may register,' who entitled to vote, exceptions 6 9

Residence of voters, how determined, rules governing 7 10
Vacancies inboard, how filled, oath of judges and clerks 8 12
Eligibility of judges and clerks 9 12
Polls, opening and closing of 10 12
Special coustables, how appointed, -their duties 11 12
Challengers ." 12 13
Ballot boxes to be provided for each kind of, ticket, provision

to apply only to cities of more than 5,000 inhabitants... 13 13
Procedure of judges on opening and closing polls 14 13
Elector, where entitled to vote 15 14
Method of voting * 16 14
Ballots, how composed : 17 14
Ballots, how printed 18 14
Unlawful to mark ballots 19 15
Duties of judges OLI receiving ballot 20 15
Duties of clerk .' 21 22 15
Duties of electors 23 15
Poll lists, disposition of 24 15
Unqualified voters, how challenged ;.... 25 16
Procedure, when elector is challenged 26 16
Person challenged, refusing to answer questions of judges not

allowed to vote '....' 27 16
Judges shall administer oath when challenge is not withdrawn 28 16
Person refusing to take oath, not allowed to vote 29 17
Canvass of votes, how made 30 17
Form of list of electors 31 17
Tickets to be preserved, form of returns, rejected votes to be

preserved .' 32 17
What ballots are void, order to be followed in canvassing 33 18
Returns, to whom delivered 34 "19
Judges to file returns with town or city clerk 35 19

, Fee for carrying returns 36 19
Compensation for judges, etc 37 19
Returns not to be refused on account of informality :... 38 19
County canvassing board, who to constitute—duties of 39 20
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ELECTIONS— SEO. PAGE.
Quorum of board 40 21
State canvassing board, who to constitute 41 21
Duties of board 42 21
Votes for presidential electors and congressmen, how canvassed 43 21
Presidential electors, meeting of : 44 22
Duties of '. 45 22
Vacancies, how filled 46 22
Vacancy in, how filled 47 22
Compensation of electors 48 22
County canvassing board,-diity of, time for notice of appeal... 49 23
County auditor, duty of, in counties which not constitute a

representative or senatorial district 51 23
Returns, how canvassed when two or more counties .compose

one representative or senatorial district 52 23
Returns may be corrected, how 53 24
In case of a tie vote election how to be held 54 24
Returns, how transmitted, penalty 55 24
Vacancy in senate and house of representatives, how filled 56 25
Contested election, notice to be served, how to proceed 57 25
Justices, duty of. ' 58 25
Additional testimony, .how taken 59 25
Rules for contesting elections in house or senate GO 26
Contested election of county officers, how to proceed 61 26
Testimony, how given '. 62 27
County seats, removal of, elector may contest, how to proceed. 63 27
Term of office of state and county officers, when to commence. 64 28
Officers elected to fill vacancies shall qualify, when 65 28
Civil process not to be served on election day .'66 28
Secretary of state to provide election blanks ., 67 28
Fees for services performed under this chapter : 68 28
Duties of judges when amendments to constitution are to be

voted on .' '. 69 29
Saloons to be closed on election days 70 29
Provisions to apply to towns and cities of less than 12,000 in-

habitants ......: 71 29
In cities of 12,000 inhabitants or over, judges to proceed, how. 72 29
Registers form of, names how entered, judges, oath who may

administer, registers how made up, judges certificate to
registers 73 31

Board to meet for further corrections 74 33
Farther meetings of the board, registers to be copied and

posted 75 33
Removal of elected into another district, certificate to be made,

form of, affidavit - 76 34
Persons entitled to vote ".... 77 34
Duties of judges on day proceeding election 78 34
Election, how conductud 79 35
Ballots, how received and deposited, challenged election, may

vote, when 80 35
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ELECTIONS— SEC.. PAGE.
Judges and clerks subject to fine and punishment 81 36 .
Penalty for illegal voting 82 36
Penalty for voting twice 83 36
Penalty for non resident voting 84 36
Penalty for voting with unlawful intent 85 36
Penalty for advising illegal voting 86 and 87 36
Penalty for influencing an elector 88 37
Penalty for wrongfully informing voter who cannot read or

write ...'89 37
Penalty for offering more than one ballot for same candidate.. 90 37
Penalty for false swearing 91 37
Penalty for revealing ballot 92 37
Penalty for changing poll book— 93 37
Penalty for defacing list of names 94 38
Penalty for registering in more than one district 95 38
Violations of this chapter, how prosecuted 96 ' 38
Fines to go to school fund 97 38
Chapter 1, general statutes of 1878, repealed...: '.... 98 38
Primary elections, falsely impersonating another at, declared

misdemeanor ' 99 38
Officers of, to take oath, challenges, penalty for false swearing. 100 39
Inspector'or teller receiving fraudulent ballots, guilty of misde-

meanor 101 39
- Bribery of delegates •. 102 39

Primary election denned 103 39
Persons entitled to vote at 104 40
Punishment for misdemeanor 105 40

ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT—
Amendment to section 1, chapter 138, general laws 1885, relat-

ing to terms of court in , 1 85

EMPLOYES—
Female employes to be provided with seats 1 283

•
EXECDTORS AND ADMINISTRATORS—

May resign his trust when—final account of—May complete settle-
ment of affairs—Executor defined 1 . 125

Allowance of accounts 1 301
Resignation of declared legal 1 306
Released a* expiration of two years 2 307
Not released when guilty of fraud .' 8 307
Word "Executor" denned 4 307

FARMERS INSTITUTE-
Appropriation for 1 380
Expenses limited -_ 2 330
Board of administration—State Superintendent's report 3 380
Expenses, how paid 4 381
Institutes, when held, how conducted 5 331
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FEES— SEC. PAGE.

Act relating to jailors... , .. 1 90

FIRE DEPARTMENT ASSOCIATIONS—
•Exempt from life insurance laws... ' 1 223

FIRE DEPARTMENTS—
Amendment to section 6, chapter 187, general lawa-1885, relat-

ing to I 100

FISH WAYS—
Amendment to section 29,-chapter 20, statutes 1878, relating to.. 1 90
Amendment to section 29, chapter 20, statutes 1878, relating to.. 1 127

FISH AND FISH WAYS—
Propagation and protection of trout 1 241
Dams and sluices 2 241
Penalty for destroying dams, etc .* '3 242
Control of fish in streams 4 242
Penalty for trespass 5 242
PenaUr-for destruction of fish 6 243
Net?, seinp. etc 7 243
Destruction of nets, etc., allowed 8 243
Penalty for placing fish or spawn, other than trout in certain

waters 9 243
Trout fishing, when allowed, penalty for trespass of 10 243
Arrests tor violation, how made. 11 244
Duties of courts and officers 12 244
Processes shall issue in name of state 13 245
Jurisdiction, costs how paid 14 245
Penalties ._. 15 945'
Actb in conflict repealed 16 245

•FISHHATCBERY—

Jurisdiction ceded to U. S I 270
Duty of secretary of state as to map of. . . . : 2 270
Reservation of ceded right£ H 270

FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT— '

Judge of, how appointed .' 2 186

FRAUD-

See free planters I 313
Amendment to title 2, chapter 41, statutes 1878, relating to 1 84
To prevent—upon guests by using oleomargarine, etc.,duty of hotel

keeper, etc., penalty 1 285

FRUIT STATION—EXPERIMENTAL—

Establishment of, where 1 268
Supervision of, superintendent, how appointed 2 268
Property to belong to state 3 268
Appropriation 4 268
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GAME, PRESERVATION OF— SEC. PAGE.
(See also fish and fishways)
Seasons for killing game birds, penalty 1 237
Season for killing deer, penalty 2 238
Exportation of, out of season, penalty 3 238
Traps, snares, etc., prohibited .' 4 239
Persons shall not encroach, trespass on grain or inclosed lands,

penalty .' 5 239
Game warden, how appointed, deputies, prosecutions 6 240
Parts of former acts repealed 7 '240
Bounties for killing gophera and blackbirds 1 246
Bounties, how paid ' 2 246

GAME WARDEN—
Power and duty of : 6 240

GARNISHES—
See also life insurance companies,police and Sre department relief

associations 1 223

GARNISHMENT^
Process of, as applied to working men, abolished 1 290

GEOLOGICAL AND NATURAL SURVEY— ,
Act relating to, duty of state geologist 1 353

GOODHUE COUNTY—
Amendment to section 64, chapter 36, statutes 1878, relating to

holding teachers examination in , 1 205

GOPHERS—
(See game)

GOVERNOR- , '
Duty of, relating to formation of election districts in unorganized

counties ." 3 8
Duty of. relating to presidential electors '. 43 • 21
Duty of, in case of a ti; vote at any general election 54 24
To appoint members of state board of medical examiners 1 46
To fill vacancies in railroad and warehouse commission (c) 56
To appoint additional judge for second judicial district 4 188
To appoint judge of fourth judicial district 2 186
To appoint dairy commissioner 8 233
To appoint game warden. ..., •_ ? 6 240
To appoint trustees for Minnesota soldiers home 4 250
To appoint commissioners for revising probate laws 2 267
To serve notice on contractors, for prison labor 6 273
To appoint attorney to prosecute, when '....'..... 6 284
To appoint board of auditors of state agricultural society..... 4 293
To apportion amount of seed grain..' 4 296
To appoint directors of Minnesota institute for defectives 1 324

GRAND LARCENY—
Amendment to section 421, chapter 4, Penal Code, relating to.... 1 312



430 INDEX.

GRANT COUNTT— ' SEC. PAGE.
Time of holding district court in -• 2 190

*
GUARDIANS—

May sell or mortgage real estate in certain cases 1 117

HERD REGISTER—
See certificates of registration of cattle 1 316

HUBBARD COUNTY—
Detached from Wadena county 1 193
Time of holding: district court in 1 193
Clerk of court, how appointed ' 3 194

INSANE WOMEN— .
rt Amendment to section 21, chapter 35, statutes 1878, relating to.. 1 247
<y^tt£ct tf ih^ flfcsrt /W-i (. /- rfc-L^ -J

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER—
Power of, relating to real estate title insurance companies 3 222
To prosecute insurance companies, when 2 224
May issue certificate to agent, when 4 224

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER'S CLERK—
SaUryoF 1 3™

INSURANCE COMPANIES—
(See also town insurance).
Real estate title, how formed, capital 1 221
Guaranty fund 2 221
Statement where filed, when -. 3 222
Record of certificate where filed—Certificate of insurance com-

missioner 4 222
Former corporations legalized , 5 222
Penalty for doing business without certificate 1 22 J
Prosecution of 2 224
Moneys collected to be paid where 4 224
Excess lines of 4 224
Report when made, to whom—Bond 5 224

INDEMNITY LANDS-
Preamble 1 283
Governor may appoint attorney to prosecute 6 284

INDUSTRIAL EXPOSITIONS-
Exempt from taxation 1 21^

D

INMATES OF INSANE ASYLUMS—
Postal right of secured 1 . 247
Duties of superintendent .' ..... 2 248
Penalty for yiolation 3 248'
Act lo "be posted in asylum ; 4 248

INTEREST—
Usurious interest 1 116



INDEX. 431

INTOXICATING LIQUORS— SEC. PAGE.
Saloons to be closed election day • 70 29
License for sale of, in cities of 10,000 inhabitants and over I 40
License for sale of, in cities of leas than 10,000 inhabitants 2 40
License granted by county commissioners, how regulated 3 41
Local option proviso not repealed 4 41
Applicants for license to file bond 1 41
No license to be issued to persons violating state laws—penalty... 2 42
Penalty of officers for neglect or refusal to perform duties under

thisact 3 .42
Penalty for violating provisions of this act 4 43

' Act to apply to a\l cities and towns 5 4.3
License to expire when.., 6 43
Intoxicating liquors defined 7 44
Evasion of liquor law by means of "blind pig" etc, how punished 1 44
Occupant of building where evasion of liquor laws ace practised,

how punished 2 44
Officers of law, duty of, to enforce this act, penalty 3 45
Pharmacists may dispense liquors on physicians prescriptions.... 1 45
Penalty for violation of this act 2 46
Physicians violating this act bow punished 3 46
Unlawful to sell, to whom, penalty, sale of, in certain oases pro-

hibited when notice is given, penalty, act to apply to all mu-
nicipal corporations, penalty for procuring liquor for habitual
drunkard, unlawful to sell on sabbath 1 129

Paying U. S. revenue tax for sale of, proof against party accused. 2 131
Licenses forfeited, when, bagatelle or card tables in saloons pro-

hibited, full amount of license to be paid, license to be posted,
license to contain description of pruperty. duty of court for
violation of act, license may be revoked, when, application
for selli&g ' 3 131

ITASCA COUNTY—
(See Cass county)
Detiched from Crow Wing county and attached to Aitkin county

for record, taxation and judicial purposes. -.: 1 333
Records. 2 383
Expenses, how paid 4 383
Taxes, how collected 5 383
Compensation 6 384
Jurisdiction of officers , 7 384

JAILORS—
Act relating to fees of I 90

JUDGMENTS—
Relative to in partition of real property 1 91
When defendant makes a counter claim less than plaintiffs claim,

judgingnt may be entered in favor of plaintiff. ... 1 141
JUDICIAL DISTRICTS—

Counties detached from eleventh judicial district 1 183
Fourteenth district 2 183
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JUDICIAL DISTRICTS— SEO. PAGE.
Fifteenth district ............................................ 3 183
Second judge of eleventh district to lie judge of the fourteenth... 4 18^
Judge of thti fifteenth district, when elected .................... 5 184
Inconsistent acts repealed ................................ . . . . 6 184
Sixteenth. district ........................................... I 190

JUDGE OF PROBATE-
TO exhibit papers, files or records'in his office free of charge, when 1 135

JUSTICE OF THE PEACE—
Duty of, relating to elections ................................ 58 25

JURORS—
Amendment to section 4, chapter 107, general laws 1878, relat-

ing to ................................................... 1 302

K&NDIYOHI COUNTY—
Time for holding district court in ............................... 1 184

KITTSON COUNTY—
Time of holding district court in ............... ^ .............. ' 1 193

LABOR STATISTICS—
Commissioner, how appointed .................................. 1 199
Dutyof .............................. . ...... .............. 2 199
Employers to make returns to commissioner, penalty for neglect,

annual report ............................................. 3 200
Commissioner power of, witnesses ............................ 4 200
Salary of commissioner and clerk ............................ 5 200
Appropriation ............................................. 6 201

LAC QUI PARLE COUNTY—
Time for holding district court in .............................. 1 184

LEGALIZING—
Of certain corporations ....................................... lp 218
Of religious societies ...................................... 1 220
Of real estate title insurance companies ....................... 5 222
Of the canvass of votes upon amendment to article 8, of the con-

stitution ...................................... . ......... 1 259
Of powers of attorney without seal ............ '. ............. 1 260
Of certain articles ol incorporation ............................... 1 260
Of mortgages made to firms ....... ...... ..... '• • • ; ..... ....... 1 261

LEGAL NOTICES—
Shall be published in weekly newspapers, and in the English lan-

guage .......... . ....................................... 1 98

LIBRARY— . " ,
(See public library) ,

LIBEL— ' * '
Suit of, for publication in any newspaper, how brought ......... 1 308
Words actual damages, how construed ............ . ........... 2 308
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LICENSE— SEC. PAGE.
(See intoxicating liquors, state board of medical examiners)

LIENS—
(See taxes, assessment and collection of)
On lands .' 7 215
Labor first -. 1 281
Material second " 2 281
Contractors may be punished, when 3 '281
Liens, how and when filled 4 281
Limitoft ime '. 6 282
Jurisdiction 7 282
Proceeding in case of judgment 8 282
Property may be divided and part sold '. 9 282
Inoumbrance on land 10 282
Dudes of court in construing^act 11 2fi2

LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES—
Who are exempt from, laws 1 223

LINCOLN COUNTY—
Time of holding district court in .'. 1 187

LIVE STOCK—
(See railroad companies.)

LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS AND FIREMEN— •
Obliged to work overtime, when Y.V.Y : 1 110

LYON COUNTY—" . . ..
Time of holding district court in 1 187

MANDAMUS—
County auditor and treasurer liable to. when..".....; 47 179

MARRIED WOMEN— . .
See deeds and mortgages 1 290
Legal personality of , 1 328

MARSHALL COUNTY- . .
Time of holding district court in 1 192

MARTIN COUNTY—
Time of holding district court in 1 191

MEDICINE AND SURGERY—
(See also state board of medical examiners.)
Amendment to section 1, chapter 22, general lawa of 1872, relat-

ing to 1 93

MEEKER COUNTY—
Exempt from act relating to partition fences.-.'. 2 105
Time of holding district court in-' 1 184

METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH—
Conveyances validated. 1 280
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MILITARY CODE— SEC. PAGE,
Amendment to section 2, article 1, chapter' 74, general Jaws, re-

lating to.. .-- 1 146
Amendment to section 5, article 1, said code 2 146
Amendment to section 6, article 2, said oode 3 146
Amendment to section 1, 'article 5, said code 4 146
Amendment to section 8, article 2, said code 5 147
Amendment to section 1, article 6, said oode 6 347
Amendment to section 2, article 6, said code -. 7 147
Amendment to section 4, article 6, said code 8 147
Appropriation 6 147

MINNESOTA SOLDIERS HOME—
Soldiers home established 1 249
Appropriation for buildings ; 2 249
Objects ofhome -. 3 250
Trustees how appointed, term of office 4 250
Oath of trustees, selection of site for : ; 5 251
No compensation for services 6 251
Donations tbi home 7 251
Plans and specifications for . 8 251
Sealed bids for construction of, to be advertised for 9 251
Bids when and how opened, contract how let, bond . 10 252
Provisions for contract, arbitrations 11 252
Contract, signed by whom.....- 12 253
Bids to show what - 13 253
Cost of 14 253
Moneys, how paid 15 25$
Trustee or officer not to be interested in contract 16 253
Abstract of site to be furnished 17 254
Government of. « 18 254
Officers of board—duty of secretary, power of president—executive

committee 19 254
Meetings—report 20 255
Trustees may recieve grants 21 255
Bond of trustees.... 29 255
Trustees to report certain matters 23 255
Appropriation for current expenses 24 255
Tax levy for support ' 25 256
Disbursement of funds 26 256
Fund of, how administered and applied 27 256
Office of trustees 28 257 .
Appropriation for relief fund ; - 29 257
Trustees authorized to transfer relief fund, when 30 257

MINNESOTA INSTITUTE FOR DEFECTIVES.
Change of name 1 324
Board of directors, term of office 2 324
Officers, term of office 3 325
Management of 4 325
Superintendents, how appointed. 5 325
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MINNESOTA INSTITUTE FOB DEFECTIVES— SEC. PAGE.
Whom to be admitted 6 325
Inmates—whom are a proper charge upon counties 7 325
Bond of treasurer, 8 326
Board to hold lands in trust 9 326
Report of officers .*. 10 327
Title 2, chapter 35, statutes 1878, chapter 145, general laws 1881,

repealed . ' • • • • 11 227

MINNESOTA REPORTS.
To be furnished to probate and district court of Benton county... 1 291
Contract with West Publishing Company for publication of, con-

tinued 1 357
Priceof. 2 357

MINORS.
Exclusion of from certain trials 1 272

MORRISON COUNTY—
Certain territory detached from and attached to Cass county 1 379
Notice of election... "... 3 379
Manner of voting 4 379
Effect of election. * 5 379

MORTGAGES—
Made to firms legalized 1 261

MORTGAGING OF CROPS—
Mortgaging of prohibited—when 1 288

MORTGAGES, FORCkOSURE OF—
Time in which action shall be commenced 1 119

NATIONAL GUARD— • • .
(See Military Code.)

NICOLLET COUNTY—
Time of holding District Court in 1 187

NORMAN COUNTY—
Time of holding District Court in ; 1 192

NOTARIES PUBLIC—
Amendment to section 1, chapter 26, statutes 1878, relating to.... 1 86
"Women qualified to act as 1 136

OBSCENE LITERATURE—
Amendment to section 1, chapter 263, general laws 1885, relating

to vote of - '. 1 108

OTTER TAIL COUNTY—
• Judge of Court may adjourn term of Court into Perham 1 189

Jurora to appear, when 2 189
Mileage 3, A & 5 189
Rooms to be provided by 6 189
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PARTITION OF REALPROPERY— . SEC. PAGE.
Amendment to section 5, chapter 74. statutes 1878, relative to ac-'

tions and judgments in 1 91

PARTITION FENCES—
Amendment to sectjpn 3, chapter 18, statutes 1878, relative to,

Meeker county exempt , ' 1 104

PENALTY—
(See elections, intoxicating: liquors, common carriers, railroad com-

panies, dairy products.)

PENAL CODE^-
Amendment to section 225, chapter 1, title 10 of the 1 107
Amendment to section 421, chapter 4, relating to grand larceny.. 1 312

PERHAM VILLAGE OF—
To provide rooms for holding terms of district court 6 189

PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND, LOANING OF—
Proceedings where county applies 1 310

- Proceedings where school districts applies 2 310
Board of investment, date of meeting 4 311
Principal and interest when due - -.' o 311

• Bonds 6 311
Application to be approved by attorney general 7 312
Secretary of board -. -'. 8 312

PHARMACISTS—
May dispense liquors on physicians prescription 1 45
Penalty for violation of this act 2 46
Amendment to section 2, chapter 147, general laws 1885, relat-

ing to. , 1 86

PHYSICIANS—
Violating liquor law, how punished 3 46
Compensation of in certain cases 1 140
Duty of relating vital statistics 3 197

POLICE DEPARTMENT RELIEF ASSOCIATIONS—
Exempt from life insurance laws 1 223

POLK COUNTY.
Time of holding district court in '• 1 192

POSTAL RIGHTS OF INSANE PERSONS.
See Inmates of insane asylums 1 247

POWERS OF ATTORNEY.
Without seal, legalized 1 260

PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS.
(See Elections.)

PRESIDENT OF THE NORMAL SCHOOLS.
To prepare list of books for public school libraries 1 205
To recommend suitable textbooks 5 208

PRIMARY*ELECTK)NS.
(See Elections.)
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PRISONERS. SEC. PAGE.
Private consultation between, and attorneys '• 1 303

PRISON LABOR.
Competition with artisan labor prohibited 1 315
Competition with custom work declared misdemeanor 2 31&
Penalty 3 315
Contractors may enter into contract with persons outside of the

State, when 4 315

PROBATE COURT.
Amendment to chapter 53 statutes 1878, relating to time of pre-

senting claims before 1 88

PROBATE LAWS.
Commission to revise established 1 267

How appointud : 2 267
Duties of commission 3 267
Report to be printed 4 267

Compensation of commissioners '. 5 267
Expenses how paid 6 267

Appropriation 7 268

PROCESS, CIVIL—
Not to be served on election day 63 28

PUBLIC EXAMINER— •
Superintendent of banks 1 SOO
May appoint deputy 1 341

PUBLIC FUNDS— . .
(See County Treasurer.)

PUBLIC LIBRARY—
Exempt from taxation 1 129

RAILROADS—
Minneapolis & St. Cloud R. R. Company, certain lands transferred

to whom 1 76
St. Cloud, Mankato & Austin R, R. Company, certain lands

transferred to whom 1 76

RAILROAD CROSSINGS—
(See alao R. R, Companies.)
Railroads shall construct crossings 1 287
Owners may construct, how 2 287

RAILROAD SWITCHES— '
(See Railroad Companies.)

RAILROAD COMPANIES—
(See draining- districts, taxes, assessment and collection of.)
To pay pei eentage of gross earnings 1 • 67
To notify railroad and warehouse commission of completion of

road—Sle maps and profile 2 67
To issue stock until fully paid unlawful 1 68
To file special report—where ;... 2 68
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RAILROAD COMPANIES— BEG. PAGE.
To be liable for violation of provisions of this act ............... 3 63
Penalty. . . ................................................... 4 69
To be liable for damages austained by negligence of employees.. . 1 69
To provide ample facilities for transferring cars ............... 1 70
To charge reasonable rates ....................... • ............ 2 70
In case of disagreement, railroad and warehouse commission may

adjust rates ............................... '. ............. 3 70
Penalty ........................ ........................ '. . . . 4 70
Duty of County Attorney relating to .......... -' ............... 5 70
Non-compliance with this act, misdemeanor .................. 6 71
Proceedings against, how instituted ............... .............. 7 71
Fines shall be paid into State Treasury ........................ 8 71
To keep in repair good crossings ............................ 1 71
Crossing defined, how constructed ................................ 2 71
Notice to build crossing-, how served ............................ 3 72
Crossing to be built within 30 days ........... .................. 4 72
Crossings to be kept clear of snow .......................... 6 72

- Liable for damages for neglect ............................... 6 72
- To adjust and guard switches ......................... ....... 1 73

Penalty for neglect ................... - ........................ 2 73
Liable for damages. . ................................... • ....... 3 73
To furnish cars for transportation of live stock ................... 1 73
Violation of act misdemeanor ................................ 2 74

' Bate for tramportation ...................................... 3 74
Daty of for heating and lighting passenger and sleeping cars ---- 1 74 '
Cars how equipped ......................................... 2 75
Penalty for violation of act ................................... 3 75-
Liable for injuries to locomotive engineers and firemen, when. ... 1 llO
Desiring to increase its capital stoc k to make application, where. . 1 385%
Terms of increase of stock ..................................... 2 385 J-£
No increase of stock except by special authority .................. 3 3853^
Acceptance of thia act .............. • .......... ..... . . -. , ...... 4

RAILROAD AND WAREHOUSE COMMISSION.
(See also common carriers — railroad companies.)
Commission, established .................................... 9(a) 55
Term of office — vacancies how filled ......................... c 56
Majority rules — oath of ..................................... d 56
Bond of .................................................... e 56
Proceedings to be conducted, how ........................... f 56
Special sessions may be held, where ............................. g 57
Attorney general ex officio attorney for ............... .- ....... h 57

Powers and duties of .................................... 10 - 57
In case of damages complaint may be mads to ................. b 59
Persons aggrieved may apply by petition to ................. 13(a) 59
Duties of, upon such application .............................. (b) 60
Refusal to obey subpranas, court shall proceed, how ............. c 60
Findings of, to be made in writing ............... . ........... 14(a) 61
If findings are against common carrier report must be made to

them ................................... ............... (b) 61
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BAILROAD AND WAREHOUSE COMMISSION— SEC. PAGE.
If common carrier neglects to make reparation, commission to for-

ward report to attorney general (ci 61
Attorney general to bring suit 15(a) 61
Powers of court—appeal b&c 62
Appeal in case suit is not commenced in ten daya d 63
May institute proceedings against common carriers, when 16(a) 64
Shall require annual reports of all common carriers 17(a) 64

-May prescribe uniform systems of keeping accounts of common
carriers (b) 65

Annual report of 18(a) 65
Special reports when made b 65
Salary of, salary of secretary, oath and bond of, witness fees, ex-

penses 19 65
Appropriation 20 66
Inconsistent acts repealed 51 66
May adjust rates of transportation in case of disagreement 3 70
Duty of, relating to heating and lighting passenger and sleeping

cara 1 74
Duty of relating to increase of stock of railroad companies 2 385K

REAL ESTATE TITLE INSURANCE COMPANIES—
(See insurance companies.)
Amendment to act regulating, approved February 28, 1873 1 108

EEAL PROPERTY—
Title to, how affected by certain judgments 1 113

REDWOOD COUNTY—
Time of holding district court in 1 187

REGENTS OF UNIVERSITY—
Supervisors of fruit station, to appoint superintendent, how 2 268

RELIGIOUS SOCIETIES—
Legislation of 1 220

RELIGIOUS CORPORATIONS—
Amendment to section 90, title 4, chapter 34, general statutes, be- ,

ing section 231, chapter 34, statutes 1878, as amended by chap-
ter IS, general laws 1881 extra session, and by chapter 41,
general laws 1883 relating to - 1 84

Consideration of I 219
Notice to be given 2 219
Congregations to worship together before consolidation, how

long " 3 219
Body corporate, when 4 220

RENVILLE COUNTY.
Time of holding district court in'. 1 187

REPEAL.
Of chanter 1 general statutes of 1878 98 38
Of chapter 125 general laws of 1883 7 49
Part of 1st subdivision of section 5 chapter 3 general laws 1885.. 2 124
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REPEAL— SEC. PAGE.
Of chapter 138 general laws 1885, and all inconsistent acts 3 193
Sections 81, 82, 83,84 and 85 chapter 6 general statutes 1878, and

inconsistent acts 9 199
Of chapter 25 general laws 1879, relating to taxes in unorganized

counties 1 216
Of sections 1, 2, 5, 7 and 11 chapter 20 general statutes... '. 7 240

. Of sections 107, 108, 109, 110, 111. 112,113 and 114 chapter 6 stat-
utes 137S, relating to state board of immigration 1 262

Of section 2 chapter 123 general laws 1883, relating to salaries of
treasurers and auditors 1 263

Of chapter 76 general laws 1877
Chapter 34 general laws 1881
Chapter 94 general laws 1881. and
Chapter 154 general laws 1883, relating to the state board of
immigration 1 272

Of section 104 chapter 8 statutes 1878.1 2 286
OfchaptcrSl general laws 1885 2 304
Of section 14 chapter 156 general laws 1877 2 309
Of title 2 chapter 35 general statutes 1878, and chapter 145 geriei al

laws 1881 11 327

REVENUE FUND.
Governor, auditor and treasurer to provide for temporary loans to

pay appropriations from 1 iJ39

REGISTER OF DEEDS.
Amendment to section 183 chapter 8 statutes Ib78, relating to

- duties of 1 101
Instruments to be consecuitvely numbered I 317
Shall keep index, -form of 2 317
Fees 3 318

ROADS, CAETWAYS AND BRIDGES—
Amendment to section 55, chapter 13, statutes 1878 relating to.. 1 100
Amendment to section 33, chapter 13, general laws 1878, relating to 1 99

ST. PAUL & CHICAGO R. R. COMPANY—
Back taxes on certain 4andg remitted, when 1 215

ST. LOUIS COUNTY—
Time of holding district court in • 1 192

SALES OF LANDS BY GUARDIANS—
{See guardians.) ^

SALOONS—
To be closed on election day 70 29

SAUK CENTER, VILLAGE OF—
To provide suitable rooms for holding terms of district court: 6 195

SCHOOL DISTRICT BONDS—
(See school districts.)
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SCHOOL DISTRICTS— ' ' SEC. PAGE.
Amendment to section 26, chapter 36, general statutes 1878,

relating to bonds 1 80
Amendment to section 27,. chapter 36, general statutes 1878,

relating to bonds - 2 80
New, when and how formed 1 208

' .•
SCHOOL LIBRARIES, PUBLIC—

List 0* books for, how prepared, by whom, advertisement and
contract 1 205

State to pay one half of expenses for books purchased, limit of
appropriation 2 205

Appropriation 4 206

SCHOOL HOUSE SITES—
Change of 1 89

SCHOOL HOLIDAYS—
School holidays defined 1 206

SCHOOLS, PUBLIC—
(See education, board of.) " '
Apportionment of school funds, how made, teachers registers,

teachers report, salary may be withheld when, special and in-
dependent districts, enrollment of children 1 94

Auditor to make apportionment of funds in treasury 2 96
One mill tax bo be levied by state and county, refusal or neglect to

levy, auditor to extend same on assessment rolls 3 97
Apportionment how made 4 97
Instruction in physiology and hygiene required in 1 207
Teachers duty of 2 207
Certificate to teach in, when granted 3 207
County superintendent, duty of 5 208
Text books 5 208
Children under six years may be excluded from, when •_ 1 209

SECRETARY OF STATE—
Duty of, relating" to notice of elections • . . . 5 9
Duty of, relating to State canvassing board 41 21
Duty of. to provide election blanks 67 28
Statement of railroad companies to be filed with 2 68
To issue swamp lands.certificates, when 2 78
Duty of, relating to constitutional amendments 2, 3 264
Duty o'', relating to map of fish hat«hery 2 270
To iurnish Minnesota reports to prolate and district court of

' Benton county '. 1 291
Duty of, relating to tree planters 2 314
Salary of - .* 1 352
Amendment to subdivision-2, title 1, chapter 7, statutes 1878,

relating* to 2 352
Fees of, to be turned into state treasury 3 352
Duty of, relating to school laws 2 366
Duty of, relating to publication of Minnesota reports 1 357
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SECOND JUDICIAL DISTRICT— ' SEC. PAGE.
Election of additional judge of 1 183
Judsrea may act in joint session 2 188

• Division of business 3 188
(Governor to appoint second judge '. 4 188

SERVICE FEES—
(See domestic animals.)

SEED GRAIN-
In counties affected by hail, applications for 1 295
Applications where filed : 2 '296
Board of examination 3 296
Amount, how apportioned 4 296
Grain, how purchased 5 297
Re-adjustraent ' 6 297
Order for, contract 7 297
Tax levy for payment of • 8 297
Contracts, how disposed of 9 297
State to have lien on crops • - - 10 298
Contracts cancelled, when , 11 298
Misapplications of, misdemeanor, penalty 12 299
Prosecution " 13 299
Compensation of county auditor. 14 299
Bonds to be issuad 15 299
Tax.levy for payment of bonds 16 300
Compensation of county commissioners for services 17 300
Appropriation -• • IS 300
Amendment to section 1, chapter 226, general laws 1885, relating

to seed grain loans •. 1 309
Section 14, chapter 156, general laws 1877 repealed 2 309

SETTLER REIMBURSEMENT OF MONEY FOR R. R. SUITS—
Appropriation for, statement where filed ; 1 322

SHERIFF— ' *
(See drainage of lands.)

STATISTICS—
(See vital and labor statistics.) * '

STEARNS COUNTY—
Court may be adjourned to Sauk Center, when 1 195
Jurors to appear, where •' 2 195
Mileage of jurors and witnesses 3 195
Mileage of officers 5 195
Room to be provided by 6 195

STEVENS COUNTY—
Time for holding district court in 1 184
Time for holding district court in 2 190
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STATE AGRICULTURAL SOCIETY. SEC. PAGE.
Of whom composed...." : * ^92
Board of managers •. " 2 292

. 3 9O/1Annual meeting • • • d £V*
Board of auditors 4 293

Secretary and treasurer *> *"**
Dqties of secretary - 6 293

Management. 7 293

Duties of President—police • - 8 293
1 Badge of office 10 294

Sections 1, 2, 3 & 4- chapter 142 general laws 1883 repealed 11 294

STATE AUDITOR.
To examine books of telephone companies 3 226

. Duty of, relating to.telephone companies 5 226
To examine books of telegraph companies 4 229
Duty of, relating to telegraph companies 6 229
Duty of, relating to tax • levy for Soldiers'Home 25 256
Duty of, relating to digest of tax lawa 1 271
Secretary of board of investment for the loaning of the permanent

school fund 8 312

STATE BOARD OF CORRECTIONS AND CHARITIES—
Amendment to section 2, chapter 127, relating to 1 .144
Amendment to section 3, chapter 127, relating to 2 144
Amendment to section 5, chapter 127. relating to 3 144

STATE BOARD OF HEALTH—
Blanks for vital statistics, bow furnished 5 198

STATE BOARD OF MEDICAL EXAMINERS—
Board, how appointed—term of office - 1 46
Duties of board 2 47
Applicants must submit to examination—license granted, when.. 3 47
License to be filed with clerk of district court 4 48
Act not apply to army officers ' 5 48
Fine for. practicing without license 6 * 48
Chapter 125 general laws 1883 repealed 7 49

STATE CANVASSING BOARD—
(See elections.)

STATE OFFICERS—
Term of office to commence, when 64 28

STATE PRISON—
Building committee authorized to expend appropriation for 1887., 1 145

STATE PARK—
Commissioners of, to give notice of abandonment of proceedings.. 1 139

STATE REFORM SCHOOL—
Commissioners to secure site for 1 318

' Time of meeting 2 318

\
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STATE REFOEM SCHOOL-r- • SEC. PAGE.
Site to be selected, when •• • - 3 319
Power to contract • 4 319
Vacancies how filled * — 5 319
Report, where filed • 6 319
Empowered to sell existing real estate 7 319
Funds may be used to purchase site. - ' 8 319

STATE REFORMATORY—
Where located : 1 329
Board of managers 2 329
General superintendent • 3 330
Accounts 4 330
Managers to have general charge, purchases made by contract.. - 5 330
Board to report to governor 6 330
Compensation of officers 7 330
Oath and bond of officers •* 8 331
Persons sentenced to -. 9-10 331
Couit to fix limit of sentence 11 331
Clerks of courts to furnish officers record of trial and conviction.. 12 332
Who shall convey criminals to reformatory '.... 13 332
Criminals may be transported to state prison, when, rules and

regulations 14 332
. Register to be kept. 15 333
System of marks for credit and debit 16 334
Supervision of persons on parol 17 334
Education and instruction of prisoners, convict labor prohibited.. 18 334
Pecuniary assistance of prisoners 19 335
Appropriations • 20 335

SOLDIERS AND SAILORS—
Preference in appointment jriven to honorably discharged 1 257
Burial of . - • • 1 258
Graves to be marked with head stone 2 258
Where to be buried, expenses how paid 3 258
Appropriation - 4 259

SOLDIERS HOME—
See Minnesota soldiers home 249

SUMMONS—
On insurance companies, how made 1 223

SUPERINTENDENT OF PUBLIC INSTRUCTION— .
To make apportionment of school funds in state treasury, when.. 1 94
To prepare list of books for public school libraries 1 205
To recommend suitable text books 5 208
Duty of relating to school laws 1 356

SUPREME COURT—
Costs in : 1 304

SWIFT COUNTY—
Time for holding district court in 1 148
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TAXES, ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION OF. SEC. PAGE.
Railroad companies to pay percentage of gross earnings 1 67
One mill tax for school purposes to be annually levied by state... 3 97
Property sold for taxes, duty of county treasurer 1 111
Tax judgments 2 111
Tax judgments void, when. • 3 112
Amendment to section 90 chapter 11 statutes 1878, relating to.., 4 112
Amendment to section 98 chapter 11 statutes 1878, relating to 5 .112
Assessment of property in villages, how made 2 114
Public libraries exempt from. "....• 1 129
Property exempt from taxation, what 1 210
Taxation ol railroad lands—right of redemption—right of purchase 1 211
Railroad lands transferred to other persons, taxation of 2 213
Tax titles 3 213
Assessment • 4 213
Assessing officer, duty of 5 214
Kailroad companies to report to state auditor, when 6 215

. Back taxes on certain landa remitted 1 215
, Chapter 25 general laws 1879, 'relating to taxes in unorganized

counties, repealed • 1 216
Relief of persons whose lands have been illegally sold for taxes.. 1 217
Owners entitled to recover value of tract or lot, when • - •. 2 217
Action to commence, when 3 217
Of telephone companies, when paid—gross receipts. 1 225

To report to whom, when—report to contain what 2 225
Books subject to examination, by -whom B 226
Penalty for neglect 4 226
State auditor to file report, where 5 226
State to have lien on all lines, for -6 227

• Of telegraph companies, when paid : 1 227
To report to whom—when—report to contain what 2 223
Power of state auditor 3 228
Books subject to examination, by whom 4 229

', Penalty for neglect 5 229
State auditor to file report, where 6 229
State to have lien on all lines, for ; 7 229

For Minnesota Soldiers' Home 25 256
Levy for payment of seed grain 8 297
Levy for payment of seed grain bonds 16 300

. State tax levy for 1888 •. • 1 357
State tax levy for 1889. 2 358

TAXES.
Judgment void, when-. • • • • 1 141
Judgment may be set aside by court, when 2 142
Records prima facie evidence , 3 142

TAX JUDGMENT
Owners of land may test the validity of 1 210
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TAX LAWS. SEC. PAGE.

Compilation oi * 1 271
Indexed and tabulated » •_ 2 271
How bound ' 3 271
Distribution of 4 271
Appropriation 5 271

TELEGRAPH COMPANIES.
(See Taxes, assessment and collection of) I 2^7

TELEPHONE COMPANIES.
(See Taxes, assessment and collection of) 1 125

TRIED MINNESOTA HOSPITAL FOE INSANE.
Corps of physicians, how appointed 1 249
Where located 2 374
Appropriation for land and buildings 2 374

TRAVERSE COUNTY.
Time for holding district court in 2 190
Time for holding district court in 1 185

TREE PLANTERS—
To prevent fraud in the Bale of nursery stock—bond I 31H
Secretary of State to give certificate 2 314
Duplicate order with contract to be given to purchaser 3 314
Fraudulent sales a misdemeanor, penalty 4 314

TRUSTEES HOSPITAL FOR INSANE—
• Amendment to section 11, title 3, chapter 35, general statutes,

relating to '. 1 105

TOWNS AND CITIES—
Certificate of plats of, certificates to be recorded, where I 274

TOWN INSURANCE COMPANIES—
Amendment to section 343, chapter 34, statutes 1878, relating to. 1 128

TOWN MEETINGS-
Amendmeot to subdivision 9, section 16, chapter 10, general

statutes i87rf, relating to powers of electors at . .jl 79

TOWN PLATS—
Amendment to section 106, chapter 11, general statutes 1878,

relating to 1 382

TOWN SUPERVISORS—
(See drainage of lands.)

UNORGANISED COUNTIES—
Compensation of auditor and treasurer where—are attached 1 313

VILLAGES—INCORPORATION OF—
Amendment to sections 19 and 41, general laws of 1885, relating to 1 106
Amendment to sections 3 and 18, chapter 145, general laws 1885,

i relating to 1 114

VILLAGES, INCORPORATION OF—
Duty of constable and marshal! 1 134.
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VITAL STATISTICS— SEC, PAGE.
Town clerka and health officers, duty of, in collecting—in cities of

10,000 population city clerk to perform duty of collecting: 1 197
Notice of births and deaths Driven to clerk by whom, penalty 2 197
Phyeieiars, duty of relatine to 3 197
Clerks and health officers to make report, to whom 4 198
Blanks how furnished 5 198
Returns where filed, compensation of clerk of court, penalty 6 198
Fees, how paid .' 7 199
Appropriation 8 199
Inconsistent acts repealed 9 199

WADENA COUNTY—
Time of holding- district court in 1 192

WATONWAN COUNTY—
Time of holding district court in 1 194

WEIGHTS AND MEASURES—
Amendment to section 9, chapter 21, statutes 1878...,..' .. 1 81

WILKIN COUNTY—
Deetraining beasts doing damage 1 126
Time for holding district court in 1 . 185

WILKIN COUNTY-
Time of holding district court in 2 190

WILLS—
(See descent of lands.)
Executors or trustees of will may form corporations—form of

corporation '. 1 120
Time in which same may be questioned 1 321

WRIGHT COUNTY— 0

Meetings of boards of county commissioners of 2 88

YELLOW MEDICINE COUNTY—
County commissioners of, shall meet, when 1 • 147
Time for holding district court in 1 185


